



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RC.REV. 497/2019**
M/S KAROL BAGH MASALAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vijay K. Gupta, Advocate
versus
RAKESH KUMAR JAINRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER
% **03.07.2024**
CM APPL. 36436/2024 (for direction)

1. It is stated in the application that the petitioner recently visited the tenanted premises where he found the possession notice dated 18.05.2024 stated to be issued by State Bank of India, SME Branch, 59 Community Centre, Naraina Industrial Area, New Delhi affixed on the property.
2. The counsel for the petitioner stated that the petitioner is apprehending that the possession of the tenanted shop is likely to be taken by the Bank in the proceedings which are stated to be initiated under the SARFAESI Act and accordingly seeks protection from dispossession of the tenanted premises.
3. Issue notice to the respondent as well as State Bank of India, SME Branch, 59 Community Centre, Naraina Industrial Area, New Delhi on taking necessary steps by the petitioner within 03 days, returnable on 16.07.2024.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J
JULY 3, 2024/j